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D 1 ea
Short horizontal hanging tube

G 1 ea
Long horizontal hanging tube

Assembly 
Time: 
Less than 
30 minutes.

This product's intended use
is for garment storage.

Tools Needed: No tools required.

MADE IN CHINA

Part Reference
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L

F7254
F7001
F7002
F7003
F7004
F7005
F7006
F7007
F7008
F7009
F7010
F7011

STEP 1. Start at the bottom by assembling two 
horizontal base tubes (B) into two bases (A). Insert 
black vertical tubes (C) into base (See note). Insert 
short horizontal hanging tube (D) into two middle 
connectors (E). Place assembled (D) and (E) 
section on (C). Align end of (C) with assembled 
parts (D) and (E) and press down until seated. The 
bottom section is now assembled.

STEP 2. Assemble top section by sliding chrome 
vertical tubes (F) into assembled black vertical tubes (C). 
Push down at the desired position until the two vertical 
tubes are locked in parallel positions. Insert long 
horizontal hanging tube (G) into the two right and left end 
connectors (I) and (J). Place assembled (G), (I) and (J) 
on top of (F) and press down until seated. Place end 
plugs (K) onto one end of each horizontal extension tube 
(H) and slide into (I) and (J) locking into place at the 
desired position.  

STEP 3. Insert wheels (L) into bottom of base (A). 
Assembly is now complete.

A 2 ea
Base

B 2 ea
Horizontal base tube

E 2 ea
Middle connector

H 2 ea
Horizontal 
extension tube 

I 1 ea
Left end 
connector

C 2 ea
Black vertical tube 

F 2 ea
Chrome vertical tube 
(This part is packed inside part (C))

J 1 ea
Right end 
connector

K 2 ea
End Plug

L 4 ea
Wheel

NEED HELP? For help with assembly, or if you are missing a part, 
please call Whitmor’s Customer Service Department, 1-888-944-8667 
between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. (Central Standard Time) Monday 
through Friday. Or email: customer_service@whitmor.com
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Note: All metal tubing 
must be securely inserted 
into the plastic base and 
connectors to ensure 
proper assembly.

Note: When inserting 
part (C) into base (A) 
make sure holes on the 
side of (C) are facing 
inside as shown in 
illustration.


